# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



3.22 (ID # 8347)

## **MEETING DATE:**

Tuesday, November 6, 2018

**FROM:** FIRE DEPARTMENT:

ACTION:

SUBJECT: FIRE DEPARTMENT: Approval of the Cooperative Agreement for the Purpose of Automatic Aid Fire Protection and Emergency Services Between Riverside County Fire Department and the City of Riverside for five (5) years [\$87,826 annually]; Redevelopment Property Tax 100% subject to annual cost increase. District 1

## **RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve the attached Cooperative Agreement for the Purpose of Automatic Aid Fire
  Protection and Emergency Services Between Riverside County Fire Department and the
  City of Riverside; and
- 2. Authorize the Chairman of the Board to execute this Cooperative Agreement on behalf of the County.

710110111		

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 of 3 ID# 8347 3.22

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:		Next Fiscal Year:		Total Cost:		Ongoing Cost		
COST	\$	51,232	\$	87,826		\$	395,217	\$	87,826
NET COUNTY COST	\$	0	\$	0		\$	0	\$	0
*Yearly adjustment for standard cost increase based upon data for the prior calendar year.								ustment: N	

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

# **BACKGROUND:**

# **Summary**

The County of Riverside Fire Department desires to contract for Automatic Aid Fire Protection Services with the City of Riverside, and as such, the two agencies have reached an agreement as to the level of services to be provided. Under this Agreement the City of Riverside shall respond into the unincorporated area of the County of Riverside as outlined in the Agreement's Emergency Response area. This area is located within the Reuse Territory of the March Joint Powers Authority. The term of this agreement shall be for 5 years and shall be effective January 1, 2019. The agreement can be terminated by either Party, at its sole discretion for any or no reason, by giving one hundred and eighty (180) days written notice to the other Party.

# Impact on Residents and Businesses

The County of Riverside and the City of Riverside will benefit with the Automatic Aid Fire Protection Services, by securing automatic aid in fire protection; in the protection of life and property, and in firefighting and providing medical aid for the residents and visitors of the area. The Automatic Aid Fire Protection Services will also create a greater and better relationship between both Parties.

#### **SUPPLEMENTAL:**

## **Additional Fiscal Information**

The total estimated contract cost for FY 18/19 shall be \$51,232 with an estimate of \$87,826 annually. The total compensation shall be adjusted on July 1, 2019 and each July 1<sup>st</sup> thereafter. The City and County shall meet annually on or before March 1<sup>st</sup> to review and adjust the total compensation to be paid for the upcoming fiscal year, based upon data for the prior calendar year, as provided in Section 5.2 of this Agreement. Following such meeting, the City shall notify County in writing of the adjusted total compensation to be paid for the upcoming fiscal year and shall provide any data used to substantiate the adjusted total compensation.

## **Contract History and Price Reasonableness**

There is no previous automatic aid agreement for Fire Protection services between the City of Riverside and the Riverside County Fire Department.

# SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Shawn Newman, Chief Cal Fire Riverside County 10/30/2018 Diane Sinclair, Deputy Director-Fire Admin 10/30/2018

Ryan Carter, Principle Management Analyst 10/30/2018 Gregory V. Priamos, Director County Counsel 10/30/201